
A.K. Kashyap & Co.
Charted Accountants

37/1, RaJpur Road, Dehra Dun
Ph.: 652346, 655634

AUDITORS REPORT

We have examined the attached Balance Sheet of INDIAN COUNCIL OF FORESTRY
RESEARCH ANDEDUCATION,DEHRADUN,as at 31st March2002and the annexed
Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date annexed thereto. These
Financial statements are the responsibility of the Council's management. Our responsibility
is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We have conducted' our audit in accordance with the accounting standards generally
accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatements. An audit includes examining on test basis, evidence supporting the amounts
and disclosurr;:sin the financial..statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting
principles and significant estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis of our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us the said accounts give a true and fair view: -

1) In the case ofthe Balance Sheet of the State of Affairs of the above named council
as at 31 sl March 2002.

2) In the case of Income & Expenditure Account of the surplus of the above named
council for the year ended on 31stMarch 2002.

3) In the case of Receipt & Payment Account of the above named council for the year
ended on 31stMarch 2002.

FOR A.K.KASHY AP & CO.,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

sd/-
(RAJAN MALIK)
FCAPARTNER

PLACE:DEHRADUN
DATED: 20-08-02
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A.K. Kashyap & Co.
Charted Accountants

37/1. RaJpur Road. Dehra Dun
Ph.:652346.655634

4

. Annexure 1 of General Fund

Particulars Amount

As per last Balance Sheet 1,346,060,437
Add:Excess of Income over Expenditure 64,47;4,602
Add: Excess of Receipts over payments-

Controller of Accounts Fund Account 166,070,828
(As per Annexure 16)

Less: Transfer for Entries relating F.Y. 1999-2000 100,000
Less: Money in Transit charl!;edto Income &

Expenditure Nc in the Previous Year 1,899,366
Less: Amount Transferred to Capital Fund 989,948,827

TOTAL 584,657,674

Annexure 2 of Current Liabilities

Particulars Amount

Agro Technolo 648,097
Alternate Timber Pr<iect 281,032
AP Forestry

,
127,218

APFDC 1,193,521
Bio Diversity Traininl!; 217,469
Bio-Technology 38,946
Cane & Bamboo Project 698,461
CSIRO 168,536
DBT Project 27,820
Development Of Bamboo Sec. (108,518
EPP Project (29,312'
ENVIS 121,116
Extension Methodolo Course 93,711
FDCM 195,098
Ford Foundation (l30,1l7
Forest Bio. 276,000
Forest Flora 93,083



A.K. Kashyap & Co.
Charted Accountants

37/1, Rajpur Road, Dehra Dun
Ph.: 652346, 655634

AS

Fortip 170
FRI Consultancy 147,754.
FRLHT 100,552
GACL 49,064
Handicraft Consultancy 61,159
Handicraft Project 2,192,665
IDRC (412,475)
IFFDC 57,485
IFS Compulsory Course (209,270
IGNFA 13,149
lharkhand Seedling 152,081
INBAR 11,666
INBAR China Project (13,684)
(NBAR CW FC 30,222
INBAR TE FC (19,248
INT. NEEM NETWORK 96,201
IPMA 620,918
Kamal Project (255,436
KFDC 679,411

Land Scaping & Planting 38,724
MAB 464
Medical Plant (CSDA) 804,302
MOUGACL 153,446

ABARD 255,546
ational Research Devp. 1,075,000

lNeemProject .
114,983

EPA LTD. Pr()ject 26,754
Noval Dockvard Training 10,718
NOVOD 306,191
Nursery Tech. Course 298,319
MOEF 334, I08
Planting Stock & Bambo Conc. 300,000
Punjab Project 1,342,821
Rural Dev. Project (2,814)
SAIL 460,987
Seed Technology Course 34,181
SFDPCCF Bhopal 3,499
Shanti Ashram 253,691
STT Course (I 54, 184'
Training Fees 474,688



A.K. Kashyap & Co.
Charted Accountants

37/1, Rajpur Road, Dehra Dun
Ph.: 652346,655634

--- A6

UNDP (196,678'
UNDPGEF 1,455,541
UNESCOTrainingCourse

.
45,364

Vegetation Survey 373,973
Work Shop Project (147,650'
lNetcom 85,410
Vanaspati 100,000
INTFP 63,651
Medicinal Plant '. 111,541
Monoculture 578,535
GEFPDF 971,979
Botonical Garden Project 16,223
UNICEF Project 237,858
UIT Project

I

152,953
Consultancy Operation of Seedling 85,646
Conservation & Nitrogen Fixing 89,322
Bank of commercial Tree Species of Punjab 468,488
Screening & Identification & Fast Growing of Wood Species 497,890

OVODI (271,913)
INOVODII 481,320
MPCST Project 35,242
Model Nursery Pro.iect (5,024'
Whiteflv Pro.iect 7,659
JBIC Punjab Project 759,291
iAnubhavConsultant 21,758
Service Charges 8,843
Genetic Improvement to Nursery Stock (29,141
Revolving fund 1,200
WBT (29,438
INN Project (30,000)
Development of Tourism ofNainital (24,661
Bamboo Setum (75,000
Pine Project (FP Division) 1,423,500
Preservation Plant 7,586

.

TOTAL 20,617,237



A.K. Kashyap & Co.
Charted Accountants

37/1, RaJpur Road, Dehra Dun
Ph.: 652346,655634

Annexure 3 Amount Pavable to PAO(F)

. Particulars Amount

GPF Subs.lAdvance (45,725
HBA 42,752
Interest on Scooter & Car Advance f8,889
Scooter Advance 410
Group Insurance (4,080
Interest on HBA (64,291)
CGEGIS 31,466
Car Advance (2,500
CGHS 4,680

TOTAL (46,1771

Annexure 4 Amount Pavable to Controller.
Pension Cell. ICFRE

Particulars Amount

GPF Sub/Refund 40,277,818
GSLIS 43,897
Pension Contribution 5,812,342

TOTAL 46,134,057
.

Annexure 5 Recoveries from Staff on behalf of AG/AO/others

Particulars Amount

LIC 1,721
Car Advance 680
CGEGIS (120
Income Tax 26,491
HLF 6,272
Professional Tax 125
GIS (5,520
PPF 1,896
Pay Advance 5,249
Elect. Charges 3,084



A.K. Kashyap & Co.
ChartedAccountants

37/1,RajpurRoad,DehraDun
Ph.: 652346,655634

A8

SalesTax n ,627)
PMF 15
Interest on advances

.
600

Water Charges 294
LSPC 91,199
TDS (5,744)
Misc. Recoveries 21,335
EPF n,896
Flood Adv. 89,700
DCRa 12,441
Scooter Advance (4,000
Staff Association Fees 120

TOTAL 242,315

Axnnexure 6: Amount Pavable bv Controller of ICFRE

Particulars Amount

SavingFund(aSLIS) . 42,440
GSLIS Subscription (27,708
Death CHams(GSLIS) 157,794

TOTAL 172,526

Annexure 7:Recoveries From Staff on behalf of AG/AO/
Others (World Bank)

Particulars Amount

GPF Subs. (2,000
GIS (20)
Misc. REC. 12,519
PMF 6,869

TOTAL 17.268



A.K. Kashyap & Co.
Charted Accountants

37/1, Rajpur Road, Dehra Dun
Ph.: 652346,655634

Annexure 9 Schedule of Fixed Assets

Annexure 8: Loan From Others

Particulars Amount

-From other schemes (Jorhat) 176,112
LIC Excess amount rec.(Pension Fund) 31,059

Earnest Money Deposits 3,453,258

3.660.429

Particulars WDV as on Addition During Adjustments
1.4.2001 The Year

rlant Assets

Land 5,072.750

Scientific Equipments 140,154,665
Furniture 15,370,950

ooks & journals 61,070,039

IVehicles 12,626,437

BuildinJt& Roads 678,308,013 799,623 1,812,203--
Office Equipments 47,513,090 234,991

"'ools & Equipments 15,876,345

Electrical Fittin2 12,094,704 .
UNDP Assets

Vehicles 149,280

Eauioments 916,813

Furniture 17,582

Books & journals 1,826,096

Electrical Fittin2 4,032

Ford Foundation Assets

Vehicles 834,261

Eauioments 320,315

IRDp Assets

Tools & Equipments 33,850

Scientific Eauioments 329,654

World Bank Assets

Civil Work 514,619,088 31,321,092

iEauioments 215,507,059 38,199,542



A.K. Kashyap & Co.
Charted Accountants

37/1, Rajpur Road, Dehra Dun
Ph.:652346,655634

AIO

Books& iournals 23,141,618
Furniture 4,879,281
Vehicles .

22,309,183
NABARD Assets

Scientific EQuipments 20,000
Civil Work 68,977
IDRC Assets

Eauipments I, 118,264
Furniture 29,444
Himalavan Pine Assets

EQuipments 5,051,470
Vehicles 1,563,666

TOTAL 1,780.826.926 70 555,248 1.812.203

TOTAL 1.849.569,971

Annexure 10: Monev in Transit
Opening MIT 2,100,233
Less: MIT Received of Previous year 200,867
Add: Trf. From Units 747,409
Less: Transferred to General Fund 1,899,366

Closing:MIT 747,409

Annexure 11 of Advance Recoverable from PAo.lF)

Particulars Amount

GPF Advance 1,758,764
Provisional Pension 238,644
CGEGIS 1,419,351
bCRG 2,491,149
GPF Final Payment 16,144

TOTAL 5,924.052



A.K. Kashyap & Co.
Charted Accountants

37/1, Rajpur Road, Dehra Dun
Ph.: 652346, 655634

Annexure 13: Advances from Staff on diff. Proiects

All

Annexure 12of AdvancesRecoverable from Staff

.
Particulars Amount

Forest Advance 312,277
Festival Advance 915,538
House Buildin2 Advance 8,159,136
Car Advance 1,604,517
Scooter Advance 1,988,922
Cycle Advance 104,990
Medical Advance 337,813
T.A. Advance 404,509
.....TC Advance (11,640

Pay Advance 59,060
Computer Advance (14,000'
Flood Advance 84,300
T.T.A. Advance 253,246

Monetary Death Fund 8,000
Leave Salary Adv. 11,785

TOTAL 14,218,453

Proiect Forest Adv. . T.A.Adv.
Cane & Bamboo 14,000 150
NOVOD 9,217 (2,260)
A2fo-Tech. (3,274 (1,680'
Ford Foundation (13,259' (6,787
Trainin2 Alc (10' 0

Neem Project (41,731' (713
UNDP (11,850'
IDRC (21,076' (525
ENVISIS (10
EPP 5,500 (13,490'
Project Alc 5,218 9,013
Pine Proiect 4,262
Training Course (10,000'
Other project 51,029



A.K. Kashyap & Co.
Charted Accountants

37/1, Rajpur Road, Dehra Dun
Ph.:652346,655634

12

AP ForestrYProject 0 0
Punjabproject 7,788 19,900
ProjectExp.Nc . (23,203)
WW&F 20,000
SITC (25,956'
TE (3,000
IPMA 0 0
CW 2,994 16,000
Botany Project 4,887 89,837
NOVODI (20,239'
RPP Project 1,000
INBAR (2,994 06,000
WBT Project 25,000 16,800

(459707 130.245 849538
Recoveries From Staff <World Bank)
On behalf of Normal
Forest Adv. o0,030
T.A.Adv. 10,872
Scooter Adv. 30,765
Festival Adv. 15,350
HBA 750
LTCAdv. 60,740
CarAdv. (4,875'
PayAdv. 1,050

RecoveriesFrom Staff (World Bank)
.

Forest Adv. 110,000
T.A.Adv. 160,113
Advances 430,329
Salary (8,358

TOTAL 88144



A.K. Kashyap & Co.
Charted Accountants

37/1, Rajpur Road, Dehra Dun
Ph.: 652346, 655634

'AU

Annexure 14of Other Advances.
Particulars Amount

Letter of Credit 783,945

TOTAL 783,945

Annexure 15: of Recoverable from Controller of Accounts
ICFRE

Particulars Amount

GPF Advance 2,652,347
Prov. Pension 1,174,341
DCRG (134,584
GPF PartlFinal Payment 34,434
CGEGlS (1,041 -
Saving Fund GSLIS 17,991
GSLIS Subscription 64,547
Pensionary Benefits (32,594

0

TOTAL 3,775,441

Annexure 16: Rec. & Payment of Pension Cell
Rec.:

Receipt trom ICFRE 22,100,000
Receipts trom G.Fund 30,000,000
Pension Contribution trom DDO,s 9,002,250
Excess Payment of Pension 101,546
GPF Cancellation of Pay Order 120,000
GPF SubscriDtionstrom DDO,s 33,814,543
Revenue ReceiDtsnot Payable to DG ICFRE 96,994,358
GPF Receipt trom PAO(F) 4,383,805
Prorata Pensionary benefit received trom PAO(F) 20,975,532 217.492.034

Pavment :

GPF Advance 13,794,166
GPF Part Final 16,669,279



A.K. Kashyap & Co.
Charted Accountants

37/1, Rajpur Road, Dehra Dun
Ph.:652346,655634

Prorata Pension 35,100
Pension Benefit paid to Retired ICFRE Employees 15,697,497
Provision Pension DCRG/Reimbursement to DDO,s 5,225,164

Annexure 17 of Canital Advance

Particulars Amount

CCU for Plan Works (Ranchi) 19,280,000
CCU ftom Freep to Plan Works 2,115,000
NorthEast Plan (Jorhat) 10,000,000

TOTAL 31,395,000
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Annexure:7: World Bank Expenses.
INDIAN COUNCIL OF FORESTRY RESEARCH & EDUCAnON
Forest Research Education & Extension Proiect Under World Bank

PAYMENTS Amount Amount

Expenses Fixed Assets
A. Investment Cost

1. By Civil Works

Buildings 27,726,854
Multi Garden 199,990
Shade HS, Green HS, Mist Chamber 185,398
Model Nursery (PSIP) 3,208,850

Total (a)
2. Equipments

i) Proiect Equipments (Project wise) 15,342,819
ii) Library Equipments

i) Books 1,705,112
ii) Journals 5,354,327
iii) Publication 0

iv) Binding 217,806
v) Catalogue Preparation 382,703
vi) Barcode preparation 65,694
viii) CD's 75,523

ix)Library Furniture 693,816
x) Magnetic Security

.
773,131

xi) VSNL 1,000
xii)Photocopier 122,508

xiii) Hardware Updates 48,894

xiv)WAN 236,750
xv) Desk Top 53,390
xvi) LAN 1,964,717

xvii) Software Updates 62,800
Sub Total 11,758,171

iv) Extension Equipments

i)Computer Printer 5,770,812
ii)Photocopier 490,896
iii)Drafting Equipmens

iv)LAN 5,260,629
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v) AudioVisualEquipments 345,488
vi) Furniture .

Sub Total

v) Computer Local Shoppine:

vi) Tissue Culture EQuipments 72,994
Sub Total

vii) ICFRE RO. EQuipments
a) Furniture 492,863
b) Office Equipments 6,799,047
c) Computers 1,200,000

e) Lan Area Networking System

Sub Total 492,863
viii) PSIP EQuipments

a) Green HS, Shade HS, Mist Chamber
b) VGM Equipment

c) Model Nursery Equipments 2,916,857
d)Seed Equipments

e) Mise Equipments

Sub Total

ix) DU Equipments
a) Furniture

b) Office Equipment
c) Lab Equipment .

Sub Total

x) Buildine: Furniture 106,684

Grand Total Equipment Total (b) 12,357,718

3. Vehicle (c) 1,547,859

4. International Technical Assistance (d) 77,956

5. Studies & Consultancy

a) Winrock 0

b) ICFRE

i) Education 11,000
ii) Media Specialist
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iii) Legal Advisor
iv) Instrumentation

v) Research Grant SuperVision

vi) Grev Literature 743,282

vii) Research Writing 161,609
viii) Visiting Faculty 988,523
ix) Coordinator
x) Curriculam Review 16,580
xi) Statistics

xii) PSIP 16,390

xiii) Others 1,104,987
xiv) HRD

xiv)Mis 282,000
Total (e) 3,324,371

6. Local Traininl!

a)Project Related 591,785
b)Other Training 3,669,624
c)ICFRE (Res. Priority) 494,440

d)Library 0

e)JRF 4,388,506
f) SRF 1,079,395
)RA 526,633

h)PDF 0

Total (t) 10,750,383
7. International Trainin2 .

a) ICFRE Component 35,716,288

b) MOEF

Total (2) 35,716,288
8. Plant Establisbment

a) SS CullinwSPA 1,282,000

b) CSO (Multi)
c) CSO (Clonal orchard) 330,000

d) SSPA (Seed) 0

d) SSPA (Plantin) 901,260
e) Model Nursery 378,801
f) Multiplication Garden 1,103,682

Total (b 3,995,743
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9. RGF (Research Grant Fund) (i) 11,932,234

10. ESF (Extension Support Fund) (j) 1,323,327
11. Sevices (Extension)

a) Contract Printing 1,538,502
b) Film Prepration 635,430
c) Video Prepration 35,000
d) Technical Demonstration 920,884

Total (k 3,129,816

TotalofA=(a+b+c+d+e+f++h+I+i+k) 84,155,695
B. Recurrine: Cost

1. Salarv & Allowances

a) Extension 1,953,022
b) Library 531,814
c) Statistics 816,046
d) ICFRE HQ. Devp. 9,332,844
e) Student Grant 1,I34,490
f) SS Collection . 251,550
g) CPT Collection 288,706
h)TA (Extn.) 0
h)DU 98,247

Total (I 14,406,719

2.0&M
.

a) Civil Works 16,052,072
b) Equipments 8,984,917 .
c) Vehicles 6,074,429
d) Plant Est.(PSIP) 0

e) Nursery 24,128
f) SS Culling/SPA 1,941,283
g) CSO (Multi) 475,264
h) CSO (Clonal orchard) 802,371
i) SSPA (Seed) 0

j) SSPA (Planting) ],073,106
k) Multificatiion Garden 590,008

Total (m' 36,017,578
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3. Research Operation

a) ResearchExpenses 6,226,562
b) FieldExpenses

.
2,091,667

c) Office Expenses 4,614,967
d)Other Expenses

Total(n) 12,933,196

4.Extension Supplies (0) 10,746

Total Recurrin2 Cost B=(I+m+n+o) 63,368,239

Grand total (A+B) 147,523,934 69,520,634
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World Bank Receipts.
Openinl! Balance

SI.No. Unit Cash in Hand Cash in Bank FOR

1 DDO (World Bank Project) 0 7,472,631
2 DDO (Admin.), ICFRE 53,042 1,398,805
3 Coimbatore 0 2,635,240 3,000,000
4 Bangalore 9,984 2,388,122
5 Jabalpur 8,081 1,588,416
6 Jodhpur 7,033 177,560
7 Jorhat 1,175 1,118,526
8 Ranchi 0 1,375
9 Shimla 0 3,636,270
10 Allahabad 4,122 515,387
11 Chhindwara 2,084 346,718
12 Hyderabad 0 0
13 AO, FRI 20,051 5,146,691
14 Botany Division 14,862 127,774
15 Forest Products Divn. 251 74,148
16 Silviculture Division 15,708 1,028,484
17 Deemed University 29,466 174,171

.
Total 165,858 27,830,318 3,000,000

Normal Receipts

Openinl!Balance
SI.No. Unit Cash in Hand Cash at Bank FOR-

1 Account No. 155 0 0 0
2 Account No. 155A14781 0 1,432,933 0
3 Account No. 2859 1,307,914 0
4 UNDP 0 0 0
5 UNDP (N.Y. Bank Ale) 0 0 0
6 Controller (Pension) 0 5,399,693 355,577,042
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7 DDO (Admin) 106,668
,

6,248,963 0
8 Coimbatore 0 4,249,235 0
9 Bangalore . 12,263 4,434,613 0
10 abalpur 15,176 5,621,357 0
11 Jodhpur 34,511 4,664,225 0
12 orhat 1,495 4,719,601 0
13 lRanchi 102 2,274,200 0
14 Shimla 0 821,279 0
15 IAllahabad 2,217 1,678,447 0
16 Chhindwara 7,284 1,024,530 0
17 Hyderabad 0 0 0
18 lAo, FRI 25,786 11,641,069 0
19 BotanyDivision 10,322 2,772,011 0
20 ForestProductsDivision 4,164 3,670,903 0
21 R.S.&M.Division 0 0 0
22 SilvicultureDivision 35,672 4,569,196

0

Total 255,661 66,530,168 355,577,042

G.TOTAL 421.519 94,360,487 358.577.042

World Bank Payment

Closing Balance
SI.No. Unit Cash in Hand Cash in Bank FDR

1 DDO (World Bank Project) 0 0 0
2 DDO (Admin.), ICFRE 0 11,420 0
3 Coimbatore 0 215,637 0
4 Bangalore 0 0 0
5 Jabalpur 0 0 0
6 Jodhpur 0 0 0

7 Jorhat 0 482,061 0
8 Ranchi 0 (1,000) 0
9 Shimla 0 0 0
10 Allahabad 0 0 0
11 Chhindwara 0 0 0
12 Hyderabad 0 0 0
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13 AO, FRI 0 0 0
14 Botany Division 0 0 0
15 Forest Products Divn: 0 0 0
16 Silviculture Division 0 0 0
17 Deemed University 0 0 0

Total 0 708,118 0

Normal Payment
Closinll Balance

Unit Cash in Hand Cash in Bank FOR

I Account No. 155 0 0 0
2 Account No. I55A1478 I 0 6,853 0
3 AccountNo. 2859 0 707,217 0
4 UNDP . 0 0 0
5 UNDP(N.Y.BankAlC) 0 0 0
6 Controller(pension) 0 11,122,368 515,905,158
7 DDO(Admin) 68,158 6,276,868 0
8 Coimbatore 0 3,529,113 0
9 Bangalore 32,873 3,645,088 0
to Jabalpur 29,639 4,434,178 0
II Jodhpur 18,975 3,797,336 0
12 Jorhat 4,335 2,518,838 500,000
13 Ranchi 5,710 1,377,081 0
14 Shimla 0 1,021,664 0
15 Allahabad 4,377 1,161,798 0
16 Chhindwara 2,011 1,526,796 0
17 Hyderabad 0 0 0
18 AO,FRI 36,553 14,097,734 0
19 BotanyDivision 8,284 3,697,053 0
20 ForestProductsDivision 67,981 6,051,816 0
21 R.S.&M.Division 0 0 0
22 SilvicultureDivision 37,200 8,607,047 0
23 VanVigyanBhawan 6,707 130,857

Total 322,803 73,709,705 516,405,15ti

G.TOTAL 322.803 74,417,823 516.405,15ti


